
1001 Partridge Drive, Suite 150 • Ventura, CA 93003-0704 • (818) 889-8996 • www.triunfowsd.com 

Board of Directors 

James Wall, Chair 

Raymond Tjulander, Vice Chair 

Jane Nye, Director 

Providing Outstanding Service Since 1963 Janna Orkney, Director 

Leon Shapiro, Director 

 
December 28, 2020 

 
Board of Directors 
Triunfo Water & Sanitation District 
Ventura County, California 
 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TWSD CONTRACT NO. T20-004 WITH DEBRA WEST FOR 
ADMINISTRATIVE TRAINING SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
Summary 
 
At the June 22, 2020, Triunfo Water & Sanitation District (District) Board Meeting, your 
Board approved TWSD Contract No. T20-004 with Debra West to provide training and 
continued support for the Tax Roll and Will Serve process. These services were in support 
of the District’s plan to assume in-house responsibility for the overall finance function as 
part of the approved transition plan. Ms. West was tasked with providing training to 
designated TWSD personnel that would be assuming these duties once the transition 
was completed. Due to higher than anticipated demands on District management staff, 
Ms. West has been tasked with more effort than initially planned to keep the Will Serve 
and Tax Roll activities fully staffed. As such, she has about $4,000 remaining on the 
original $16,250 contract. To avoid any impacts to District customers and to ensure her 
availability in the upcoming personnel transition, staff is recommending an additional 
$15,000 be added to the contract via the amendment being presented. Staff expects that 
these additional funds should suffice for the smooth transition when the District hires new 
employees to assume Ms. West’s role and her contract is phased out of the process. 
 
District Legal Counsel has reviewed the Amendment and has approved it as to form and 
content. 
 
Please contact me at (805) 658-4621 or marknorris@triunfowsd.com if you have any 
questions. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
Funding for this Amendment, TWSD Contract No. T20-004-1, is not included in the FY20-
21 Adopted Budget. However, staff is not requesting a budget adjustment at this time due 
to potential cost savings that may develop to cover all or a portion of the amended contract 
and associated VRSD administrative fee. Staff will review the budget impact later in the 
fiscal year to determine the need for an adjustment. Additionally, a portion of these 
services is offset by the fees the District collects as part of these services. To date, 
approximately $3,500 in fees has been collected from the application/review process. 
 

Item # 9



Board of Directors 
December 28, 2020 
Page 2 
 

1001 Partridge Drive, Suite 150 • Ventura, CA 93003-0704 • (818) 889-8996 • www.triunfowsd.com 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Board authorize the Chair to sign TWSD Contract No.  
T20-004-1 for Debra West to continue to provide training and administrative support for 
the District’s Will Serve and Tax Roll processes with total compensation not-to-exceed 
$31,250. 
 
 
 
REVIEWED AND APPROVED:  _______________________________ 
 Mark Norris - General Manager 
 
 
Attachment: TWSD Contract No. T20-004-1 

 
 

Item # 9



1 
TWSD Contract T20-004-1.docx 

CONTRACT NO. T20-004-1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. T20-004 

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES 

BETWEEN 

TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 

DEBRA WEST 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 28th day of December, 2020, 

by and between the TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant 

to California Health & Safety Code Section 4700 et seq., (“DISTRICT”) and DEBRA WEST 

(“CONSULTANT”). Together, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT shall be referred to herein as Parties. 

RECITALS 

A. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into TWSD Contract No. T20-004 (Exhibit A), 

“Agreement for Consulting Services between Triunfo Water & Sanitation District and Debra West” 

(“Agreement”), wherein CONSULTANT agreed to provide DISTRICT with specialized services for 

accounting and administrative training services as its Board of Directors and General Manager may 

direct. 

B. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 1 to 

TWSD Contract No. T20-004 in order to change CONSULTANT’S amount of compensation. 

C. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT mutually desire to amend the Agreement, as provided 

below. 

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as follows: 

1. Recitals. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into this Amendment as if set forth

fully herein

2. Compensation.  Article 5, Section B., is hereby amended and replaced as follows: “Total

fees or compensation to be paid by DISTRICT to CONSULTANT for CONSULTANT’s

services described herein shall not exceed $31,250 annually without written amendment

hereto.”

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

Item # 9



2 
TWSD Contract T20-004-1.docx 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year 

first above written. 

TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

By: 

JAMES WALL, Chair 

Board of Directors 

DEBRA WEST 

By: 

DEBRA WEST, 

Principal 

ATTEST 

By: 

JULIET RODRIGUEZ, 

Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ARNOLD LAROCHELLE MATHEWS 

VANCONAS & ZIRBEL LLP 

By: 

JOHN M. MATHEWS, 

Legal Counsel for District 

APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION 

By: 

MARK S. NORRIS, 

General Manager 

Item # 9



 EXHIBIT A

Item # 9



Item # 9



Item # 9



Item # 9



Item # 9



Item # 9




